Journal of Sohag Agriscience (JSAS)                                                                        https://jsasj.journals.ekb.eg
 Journal of Sohag Agriscience (JSAS) 2025, 10(1): 147-157
ISSN 2357-0725
JSAS 2025; 10(1): 147-157
Received: 03-06-2025
Accepted: 08-06-2025
Ateteallah H. Ateteallah

Corresponding author:
Ateteallah H. Ateteallah
Effect of Adding Tiger Nut Milk on Rheological,
Physicochemical, Nutritional and Organoleptic
Properties of Ice Cream
Ateteallah H. Ateteallah, Mohamed F. Y. Hassan, Amna
A. A. Osman and Naglaa Abd-Elkarim
 Abstract
Tiger Nuts (TN) are an excellent food choice due to their
rich mineral and bioactive components. Ice cream formulations
(10% fat,11% SNF,16% sugar,0.5% gelatin and 0.5% vanilla )
using TN milk instead of cow milk with a partial replacement, six
ice cream samples were produced and marked as TNIC-0: control
ice cream, TNIC-10: ice cream with10% of its cow milk content
partially replaced with TN milk, TNIC-20: ice cream with 20% of
its cow milk content partially replaced with TN milk, TNIC-30: ice
cream with 30% of its cow milk content partially replaced with TN
milk, TNIC-40: ice cream with 40% of its cow milk content
partially replaced with TN milk, TNIC-50: ice cream with 50% of
its cow milk content partially replaced with TN milk, respectively.
The impact of substituting cow's milk with TN milk on ice cream's
physicochemical, rheological, and organoleptic properties was
examined. Adding TN milk in a combination resulted in ice cream

2.1. Preparation of TN milk and
Formulations:
TN seeds were washed and soaked in
warm tap water for 24 hr to soften the fiber.
After that, mixed with distilled water (1:5 w/v),
the TN was added to the TN, then blended in the
domestic blender. The mash was filtered through
a clean muslin cloth to obtain the milk according
to El-Shenawy et al. (2019). The diagram for the
extraction of TN milk. (Table 1). six ice cream
samples were produced and marked as TNIC-0:
control ice cream, TNIC-10: ice cream with10%
of its cow milk content partially replaced with
TN milk, TNIC-20: ice cream with 20% of its
cow milk content partially replaced with TN
milk, TNIC-30: ice cream with 30% of its cow
milk content partially replaced with TN milk,
TNIC-40: ice cream with 40% of its cow milk
content partially replaced with TN milk, TNIC-
50: ice cream with 50% of its cow milk content

different ice cream formulations. In a mixing
vat, liquid ingredients were combined and
heated to around 43 °C. After adding the dry
ingredients to the heated mixture, it was
thoroughly mixed. Following the addition of
0.5% vanilla powder, the ingredients were
whipped-freezed in an Italian Taylor-Male ice
cream machine (Model 156). The resulting ice
cream was put into 100 g cups and stored in a
freezing cabinet at -18°C for at least 24 hours
prior to evaluation. For every treatment, three
copies were done.
Table 2. Ingredients of different ice cream formulations incorporating TN milk
Formula Cream 60% Milk 3% fat Dried skim milk Sugar Gelatin Vanilla TN milk total
TNIC-0 13.5 64.5 5 16 0.5 0.5 0 100
TNIC-10 13.4 55.6 4 16 0.5 0.5 10 100
TNIC-20 13.2 46.7 3.1 16 0.5 0.5 20 100
TNIC-30 12.95 37.9 2.15 16 0.5 0.5 30 100
TNIC-40 12.7 29.1 1.2 16 0.5 0.5 40 100
TNIC-50 12.5 20.2 0.3 16 0.5 0.5 50 100